

No. 17-1679

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ROBERT H. GRAY,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT WILKIE,

SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

MATTHEW D. HILL
SHANNON L. BREWER
HILL & PONTON, P.A.
605 East Robinson Street
Suite 635
Orlando, FL 32801

MICHAEL E. WILDHABER
VETERANS LAW ATTORNEY
700 Twelfth Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005

ROMAN MARTINEZ
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN W. SNYDER
GRAHAM E. PHILLIPS
CHERISH A. DRAIN*
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
roman.martinez@lw.com

* Admitted in
Pennsylvania only. All
work supervised by a
member of the DC Bar.

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Federal Circuit’s Jurisdiction Over VA Rules.....	3
B. VA’s Restrictive Interpretation Of The Agent Orange Act	6
C. The Proceedings In This Case	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT	20
I. SECTION 502’S CROSS-REFERENCE TO SECTION 552(a)(1) AUTHORIZES REVIEW OF THE WATERWAYS PROVISION	20
A. The Waterways Provision Is An Interpretation “Of General Applicability”.....	20
1. The Ordinary Meaning Of “General Applicability” Is Dispositive.....	20
2. Section 552(a)(1)(D)’s History Reinforces The Ordinary Meaning	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. Congress And Federal Agencies Have Subsequently Endorsed The Ordinary Meaning.....	29
4. At A Minimum, Section 552(a)(1)(D) Encompasses Interpretations That Change VA Policy And Have A Significant Impact On Veterans.....	33
B. The Federal Circuit’s View That Sections 552(a)(1) And (a)(2) Are Mutually Exclusive Is Mistaken	35
C. The Government’s New Focus On Whether The Manual “Binds” The Board Is Mistaken.....	38
II. SECTION 502’S CROSS-REFERENCE TO SECTION 553 ALSO AUTHORIZES REVIEW	43
A. Section 553 Unambiguously “Refers” To Interpretive Rules.....	44
B. Gray Has Consistently Invoked Section 553 As A Basis For Jurisdiction.....	46
III. SECTION 502 IS A VITAL CHECK ON UNLAWFUL VA ACTION AND MUST BE GIVEN ITS FULL SCOPE	48
CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
ADDENDUM	
5 U.S.C. § 551	1a
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)-(3).....	2a
5 U.S.C. § 553	7a
5 U.S.C. § 801	9a
5 U.S.C. § 804	14a
38 U.S.C. § 502	16a
Federal Register Act, Pub. L. No. 74-220, §§ 5-6, 49 Stat. 500 (1935)	17a
Act to Amend the Federal Register Act, Pub. L. No. 75-158, § 11(a), 50 Stat. 304 (1937).....	19a
1 C.F.R. § 1.1	20a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Butz</i> , 550 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1977).....	33
<i>Astrue v. Ratliff</i> , 560 U.S. 586 (2010).....	49
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	8, 42
<i>Blue Water Navy Vietnam Veterans Ass’n v. McDonald</i> , 830 F.3d 570 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	45, 49
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014).....	48
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	48
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	22
<i>Coalition for Common Sense in Government Procurement v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 464 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Commissioner v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996).....	48
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>D & W Food Centers, Inc. v. Block</i> , 786 F.2d 751 (6th Cir. 1986).....	33
<i>Disabled American Veterans v. Gober</i> , 234 F.3d 682 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	49
<i>Disabled American Veterans v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 327 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	5, 49
<i>Disabled American Veterans v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 859 F.3d 1072 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	2, 13, 14, 35, 39
<i>Gray v. McDonald</i> , 27 Vet. App. 313 (2015)	9, 10, 51
<i>Haas v. Peake</i> , 525 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 555 U.S. 1149 (2009).....	8, 9
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	3, 45, 46, 49, 50
<i>Herron v. Heckler</i> , 576 F. Supp. 218 (N.D. Cal. 1983).....	36
<i>Johnson v. McDonald</i> , 762 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	49
<i>Kahn v. United States</i> , 753 F.2d 1208 (3d Cir. 1985).....	33
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lewis v. Weinberger</i> , 415 F. Supp. 652 (D.N.M. 1976)	33
<i>Martin v. O’Rourke</i> , 891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	6, 50
<i>Mathis v. Shulkin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1994 (2017)	2
<i>Military Order of the Purple Heart v.</i> <i>Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 580 F.3d 1293 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	5, 49
<i>Milner v. Department of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	21, 34
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	15, 37
<i>National Organization of Veterans’</i> <i>Advocates, Inc. v. Secretary of Veterans</i> <i>Affairs</i> , 330 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	50
<i>National Organization of Veterans’</i> <i>Advocates, Inc. v. Secretary of Veterans</i> <i>Affairs</i> , 260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	5, 49
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 824 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Overton v. Wilkie</i> , 30 Vet. App. 257 (2018)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 345 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	5, 49
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	4, 39, 43, 45
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	26
<i>Smith v. Shinseki</i> , 647 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	10, 11, 43
<i>Splane v. West</i> , 216 F.3d 1058 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	40
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017).....	33
<i>Stuart-James Co. v. SEC</i> , 857 F.2d 796 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	33
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	21
<i>Tax Analysts & Advocates v. IRS</i> , 505 F.2d 350 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	23
<i>Thun v. Shinseki</i> , 572 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	10
[Title Redacted], No. 10-02 945, 2018 WL 2679096 (Bd. Vet. App. Apr. 11, 2018).....	42
[Title Redacted], No. 10-08 246, 2016 WL 3650559 (Bd. Vet. App. May 11, 2016).....	43
[Title Redacted], No. 10-34 322, 2013 WL 7222774 (Bd. Vet. App. Dec. 23, 2013).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
[Title Redacted], No. 12-11 139, 2017 WL 2905538 (Bd. Vet. App. May 12, 2017).....	11, 42
<i>United States v. Weber Aircraft Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 792 (1984).....	21
<i>Urban v. Shulkin</i> , 29 Vet. App. 82 (2017)	43
<i>Vietnam Veterans of America v. Secretary of the Navy</i> , 843 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	39, 40
<i>Walters v. National Association of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	7
<i>Warder v. Shalala</i> , 149 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 1998)	40

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 551(4).....	4, 30, 46
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)	2, 20, 22, 36
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)(D)	4, 12, 18, 20
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)	36
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(C)	12
5 U.S.C. § 553	19, 43
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A).....	2, 4, 19, 40, 44
5 U.S.C. § 553(d)(2)	2, 4, 19, 45
5 U.S.C. § 801	30
5 U.S.C. § 804(3)(A).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
38 U.S.C. § 101(16).....	7
38 U.S.C. § 502.....	2, 4, 44, 48
38 U.S.C. § 1116(a)(1)	7
38 U.S.C. § 7101(a).....	5
38 U.S.C. § 7252(a).....	5
38 U.S.C. § 7292.....	5
Pub. L. No. 74-220, 49 Stat. 500 (1935)	25
Pub. L. No. 75-158, 50 Stat. 304 (1937)	25
Pub. L. No. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237 (1946)	25, 27
Pub. L. No. 89-487, 80 Stat. 250 (1966)	28
Pub. L. No. 100-687, 102 Stat. 4105 (1988).....	2
Pub. L. No. 102-4, 105 Stat. 11 (1991)	7
1 C.F.R. § 1.1	29, 31
1 C.F.R. § 40.9 (1966).....	25
10 C.F.R. § 205.85	23
17 C.F.R. § 202.2	23
18 C.F.R. § 385.1901(b)(2)	23
26 C.F.R. § 301.6110-2(d).....	23
26 C.F.R. § 301.6110-2(f)	23
29 C.F.R. § 790.17(d).....	22
32 C.F.R. § 701.64(a)(4) (2018)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
38 C.F.R. § 3.307(a)(6)(iii)	8

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 (Comm. Amendment), <i>reprinted in Legislative History of the Administrative Procedure Act (1946)</i>	26
H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988)	5
S. Rep. No. 88-1219 (1964).....	22, 28
S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965).....	28
S. Rep. No. 100-439 (1988).....	7
142 Cong. Rec. 8201 (1996).....	23, 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Fed. Reg. 2450 (Nov. 12, 1937)	25
11 Fed. Reg. 9833 (Sept. 7, 1946)	25
24 Fed. Reg. 2343 (Mar. 26, 1959).....	25
40 Fed. Reg. 36,325 (Aug. 20, 1975)	30
66 Fed. Reg. 23,166 (May 8, 2001)	8
72 Fed. Reg. 3432 (Jan. 25, 2007).....	32, 40
83 Fed. Reg. 62,249 (Dec. 3, 2018).....	30
<i>Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947)</i>	26, 27, 29
<i>Attorney General’s Memorandum on the Public Information Section of the Administrative Procedure Act (June 1967)</i> ...	22, 28
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)</i>	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947).....	26
GAO, <i>Opinion on Whether Trinity River Record of Decision is a Rule</i> , B-287557 (May 14, 2001), https://www.gao.gov/assets/210/201768.pdf	31, 32
Ronald M. Levin, <i>Rulemaking and the Guidance Exception</i> , 70 Admin. L. Rev. 263 (2018).....	41
<i>New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2010).....	21, 44
Office of Audits and Evaluations, VA Office of Inspector General, <i>Veterans Benefits Administration: Review of Timeliness of the Appeals Process</i> (2018), https://www.oversight.gov/sites/default/files/oig-reports/VAOIG-16-01750-79.pdf	6
6 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	21
1 Richard J. Pierce, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (5th ed. 2010)	39
Victor H. Polk, Jr., <i>Publication Under the Freedom of Information Act of Statements of General Policy and Interpretations of General Applicability</i> , 47 U. Chi. L. Rev. 351 (1980).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Peter L. Strauss, <i>Publication Rules in the Rulemaking Spectrum: Assuring Proper Respect for an Essential Element</i> , 53 Admin. L. Rev. 803 (2001)	40
U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, <i>Annual Report: Fiscal Year 2017</i> (2017), https://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/ FY2017AnnualReport.pdf	6
VA Op. Gen. Counsel Prec. 27-97 (1997).....	8
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1961)	21, 44
